In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M 0 3 m
Insolvency (England &

s Notice of administrator's proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

L _

fm] !

72

o

o}

= “AGLAE43M*

A33 14/12/2017 #273
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
T
Comparymumber |0 [7 [7 8 [8[7[3]5 ? e ot m ot
Company name in full | Egbert Taylor Group Lid bold black capitals.
u Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Philip Francis
Surname Duffy
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumberl The Chancery
Street | 58 Spring Gardens
Post town { Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region ]
Postcode i rrrrr
Country |
I Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s} I Matthew © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us ahout

Surname I Ingram another administrator.
r Administrator's address e
Buiing ramenumber |35 Newhall Street D st o us abou
Street ] Birmingham another administrator.
Post town
County/Region ’
Postcore T
Country I

D4/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

u Statement of proposals
, | attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

Sigrature

X o . 7//)
Signature date F.l_ 171— |Tn1_|5* EW [‘T F

Administrator’s
Signature




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@rmmre Heather.Barnes @ Where to send
cmemunt - Duff & Phelps Lid. You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
| e The Ch - ;
e Lhancery The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Spring Gardens Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
II 58 pring DX 33050 Cardiff.
Post town
I Manchester M2 1EW
CountyiRegion

rf—~_(_ ([ Trrri

I X
f e +44 (0) 20 7089 4700
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the pubtic Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

11 December 2017

Joint Administrators’
Report to Creditors and
Statement of
Proposals

Egbert Taylor Group Limited
and Egbert Taylor Management Limited
(Both in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Repaort to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 20 November 2017 to 11 December 2017
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Aamiristration
Joint Adrinistratars’ Report to Cregitors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Definitions
Word or Phrase Definition
the Act The insolvency Act 1886 {(as amended)
The Agents Duff & Phelps Valuation Advisory
the Appointment Date 20 November 2017 being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators
the Bank Lioyds Bank plc
Category 2 Disbursements The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration
the Companies Egbert Tayior Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited
Completion Dats The date of the completion of the shares sale being 20 November
2017
DBEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy
the Directors of ETGL Andrew Davies
Brendan Murphy
Michaet Patton
Richard Sanders
Layton Tamberin
Tim Woodcock
the Directors of ETML Andrew Davies
Brendan Murphy
Richard Sanders
Layton Tamberlin
Tim Woodcock
Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd
ETGL Egbert Taylor Group Limited (In Administration}
(Company Number: 07788735)
ETML Egbert Tayior Management Limited (In Admirustration)
(Company Number. 07794680)
EHTCL Egbert H Taylor & Company Limited
(Company Number 00718441)
EC Regutation EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000
the Group Egbert Taylor Group Limited — CRN 07788735

Egbert Taylor Management Limited— CRN 077594680
Taylor Continental Limited — CRN: 05450428

Sellers Contamners Limited — CRN 08360810

Eghert H. Taylor & Company Limited — CRN. 00718441
Taylor Continental Funding Limited — CRN. 05450425
Midland Container Limited ("Midland’ ) — CRN: 01923279

DUFF&PHELPS



Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration}
Joint Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

HMRC

HM Revenue andg Customs

Indigo

indigo Capitat LLP, the fund manager of Indigo V S.A.R.L and Indigo
VLP

the Joint Administrators

Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps , The Chancery, 98 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1EW and

Maithew Ingram of Duff & Phelps. 35 Newhall Street, Birmingham,
B3 3PU

NDA

Non Disclosure Agreement

Prescribed Fart

Pursuant to Section 178A of the Act. where a floating charge s
created after 15 September 2003. a designated amount of the
Company's net property {floating charge assets less costs of
realisation} shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

Proposals

Joint Admusnistrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
dated 11 December 2017

the Purchaser/Trent

Trent Bidco Limited, the purchaser of the shares in EHTCL

the Rules

The Insclvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

SCL

Sellers Containers Limited
(CRN: 08360810)

the Secured Creditor

indigo V S A R.L the holder of a fixed and floating charge over the
Companies assets

SIA

SIA Group

SiP 9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Prachtioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SIP 13

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 — Industry best practice for
Insotvency Practtioners in relation to the acquisition of assets of
insolvent companies by connected parties

SIP 16

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the requirement for disclosure
of information with respect to a Pre-Packaged sale of business
and/or assets of the Company

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Director
outlining the Companies financial position as at the Appointment
Date

the Solicitors

Hewlett Swanson Commercial Law Limited, the schcitors acting on
behalf of the Joint Administrators

Shares

The whole of the 1ssued and allotted share capital of EHTCL

DUFF&PHELPS



Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited {Both in Administration)

Contents

1, Introduction

2 Background

3 Events leading up to the Administration

4. Purpose of the Administration

3 Statement of Affairs

6 Progress of the Administration to date

7. Investigations

8 Liabishies and Dividends

9 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

10 Costs & Expenses

11 Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
12 EC Regulation

13 Deemed Approval

14 End of the Administration

15.  Joint Adminisirators' Proposals

16 Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statuiory Information

2 Receipts and Payments Account

3 Estimated Statement of Affairs

4. Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
. Fee Estimate

6 Fees Narrative

7. Estimated Expenses of the Administration
8. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

9 Proof of Debt Form

10

Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Disclosure in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 "Pre-Packaged Sales in Admimistrations”

DUFF & PHELPS



11

12

13

1.4

15

16

17

18

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Introduction

The Joint Admirustrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Secured Creditor under
paragraph 14 of Scheduie B1 to the Act.

The Court reference in respect of ETML 1s: High Court of Justice, Business & Property Couris in
Leeds No 1042 of 2017

The Court reference in respect of ETGL 1s- High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts in
Leeds No. 1043 of 2017.

The functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators,
This report 1s the statutory statement of proposals of the Joint Administrators It sets out the
circumstances leading up to their appeintment as Joint Administrators of ETGL and ETML and their

strategy for achieving the purpose of the Administrations

These proposals are deemed delivered to creditors within two business days of the date of this
report.

A letter was sent to those parties who it was deemed may be a creditor of the Compan:es on 24
November 2017

Due to the uncertainty of the creditor position it was decided that a letter confirming the
appointments shouid be sent immediately

Background

Statutory information on the Companmes and a summary of their financial history 1s included at
Appendix 1

ETGL was incorporated on 27 September 2011
ETML was incorporated on 3 Oclober 2011,

The Companies are the ultimate and intermediate non-trading holding companies for other
companies within the Group.

The Companies registered office was Oak Park. Ryetand Lane, Elmley Lovett, Droitwich, WR9 0QZ

The Secured Creditor holds a fixed and floating charge over the Companies’ assets, which was
created on 14 October 2011 and delivered on 21 October 2011,

ETML was the prnincipal borrower under the terms of the secured creditor lending facility and other
Group companies provided cross guarantee security supported by debentures for the ETML's
borrowings At the Appointment Date, the amount due to the Secured Creditor across the Group
was c£6.6m.

EHTCL is the largest trading company within the Group accounting for £20m of the £24m Group
turnover in financial year 2017 and employing approximately 90 members of staff.

EHTCL s the principal trading company of the Group and 1s the leading supplier of metal industrial
waste hins to local authorities and other customers pnmarly in the UK, with a market share of
approximately 80%

DUFF&PHELPS



3.1

32

3.3

34

35

3.6

3.7

38

390

310

311

312

41

Egbert Taylar Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both (n Administration}
Joint Administrators' Repaort to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Events Leading up to the Administration

As the only profitable trading company in the Group, EHTCL was funding the Group, including
servicing the debt o the Secured Credifor, the management fees payable by ETGL and the trading
losses of SCL, all of which placed considerable pressure on cashflow.

The cashflow pressures were compounded during 2017 as EHTCL experienced a number of trading
challenges, including the Administration of a key supplier (which resulted in the loss of £1 6m trade
credit) and a downturn in the market caused by local authority budgeting constraints

In September 2017, the Companies defaulted on their obligations to the Secured Creditor. With no
means to remedy the default and a further cash requirement identified by the Directors totafling

£1 5m immediate action was required. As a result, the Secured Creditor took steps to explere the
options available 1o them

In order to better understand the cngoing viability of the Group and its ability to service the loan, the
Secured Creditor engaged Duff & Phelps to undertake a review of EHTCL by in Cctober 2017

Following this review the Secured Creditor determined that action to protect the value of EHTCL was
required

The Secured Creditor requested detais from the shareholders and Directors of the Group of how the
Group would meet the £1.5m funding requirement (dentified The Directors responded placing the
onus back onto the Secured Creditor to resolve the identified funding requirement If it was not
possible, the Directors confirmed they would have no alternative than te take steps to put the Group
into Administration

At the same time, the Secured Creditor received an offer from a third party o buy out the Secured
Creditor's position, however, the offer was significantly below the sum required to repay the position
in full and therefore was not acceptable to the Secured Creditor

in a final attempt to avoid the need for the appointment of Administrators, the Secured Creditor
made an offer {o the directors of ETML to acquire the shares of EHTCL for £6 5m. The Directors
concluded that this offer did not provide sufficient funding to secure the ongoing viability of the
Group as a whole.

In the absence of a significant equity investment, the Directors sent a letter {0 the Secured Creditor
confirming that they would have to appoint Administrators over all Group companies.

All parties agreed that a sale of the shares in EHTCL by the appointed Administrators of ETML
would be in the best interests of the Companies creditors and the crediiors of the Group as a whole.

On 20 November 2017, the Secured Creditor filed a Notice of Appointment of Administrators and
Phiiip Duffy and Matthew Ingram of Duff & Phelps were appointed as Joint Administrators of ETGL
and ETML

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association s ethical guidelines, considered that there were no
circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment.

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives, overleaf

* Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

DUFF& PHELPS



42

4.3

4.4

45

46

47

48

51

52

62

63

64

Egbert Taylor Group bimited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report te Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

¢ Achieving a better resuit for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets avaiabie to enable
tne Companies to be rescued as a going concern

The second objective may not be achievable however, as detailed n the Joint Administrators report
on the pre-packaged sale of ETML’s shares in EHTCL {attached at Appendix 10), the Jaint
Adminisirators belleve that a better result for ETML's creditors and the creditors of the Group as a
whole has been achieved than in comparnson with the return if ETML was wound up

The third objective will be achieved as a distnbution will be made to the Secured Creditor under it's
fixed charge once the quantum has been finalised Consequently, the transaction will enable the
statutory purpose to be attained.

The Joint Administrators proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration of ETML are set
out in the remainder of this report

Following a review of the affairs of ETGL, it may be that a hierarchical objective may not be
achievecd in this instance

Following a review of the Group structure and financial information available, it was not clear where
certan assets key to the trading subsidianes were heid including ntellectuai property and
trademarks [n order {0 produce a better result for creditors ¢of the Group as a whole, iImmediate
control needed to be taken by the Joint Administrators over both holding companies

In the event that there are no realisable assets within ETGL, once all statutory matters in the
Administration are complete, steps will be taken to move ETGL into dissclution

Statement of Affairs

The Joint Administrators have reguasted a SOA from the Directers of both Companies The
Directors of both Companies have been given an extension to provide the SOA and in the absence
of a SOA the estimated financial position of the Companies at the Appointment Date 1s included at
Appendix 3

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed This does not affect their
claim

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Companies have been managed, since the
appomntment of Joint Admirisirators, and will continue to be managed and financed is set out below

Details of ali options explored by the Joint Admimistrators prior to therr appointment are incluged
within the Joint Administrators SIP 16 report at Appendix 10

Sale of Shares in EHTCL
In accordance with SIP 16, prescribed information shouid be disclosed to creditors in all cases

where there I1s a pre-packed sale, as far as it 1s available for the Administrators after making
appropriate enguines. Where an Insolvency Practitioner is party to a pre-packaged sale, we must,

DUFF& PHELPS



65

86

6.7

68

69

610

612

613

814

615

Eghert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

disclose to creditors, where practicable, that prescribed information in respect of that pre-packaged
sale when we send the first notification of the Administration to creditors.

The SIP 18 disclosure repart (Joint Admumistrators' report on the sale of the ETML's sharehalding in
Egbert H. Taylor & Company Limited) was circulated to creditors on 28 November 2017, following
initial natification of the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 24 November 2017

The Joint Administrators did not circulate these proposals alongside the SIP 16 disclosure report as
the Joint Admiristrators were still in the process of marketing and negotiating a sale of the shares in
SCL and it was conciuded that the proposals should be distnbuted once this process was complete
in order to provide creditors with full disclosure

This sale has taken longer than expected, as detailed 1n paragraphs 6.17-8 27 of this repont,
therefore the proposals have been issued within 21 days

Further detal! regarding the sale of the shares in EHTCL and the valuations obtained is included
within the SIP 16 disclosure report  The full SIP 16 disclosure report is attached to these Proposals
at Appendix 10

Following consultation with the Secured Creditor and discussions with Direclors, the Joint
Administrators decided that it was not In the best interests of the Group to market the Shares in
EHTCL due to the significant cash flow pressures and the rnisk of an extended marketing process
further impacting the financial position Any delay would mean it was hkely there would be a
reduction in the enterprise vaiue of EHTCL

There were a number of parties that had previously expressed an interest and upon receipt of the
vaiuation by the Agents and the independent review by SlA, these parties could be approached o
submit an offer In the event an offer below the valuation was received, a wider marketing exercise
could be undertaken

However, the Joint Administrators were aware of three offers including an offer of sufficient value and
therefore a marketing process was not required

ETML's 1ssued and ailotted share capital in EHTCL were sold to Trent on the Appointment Date.
Trent s a special purpose vehicle set up to acquire the shares in EHTCL by Indigo V L P

Indige is the manager of various funds including that of the Secured Creditor and Indigo VL P and
therefore a connected party for SIP 16 purposes.

The Joint Admirustrators have concluded that a sale was appropriate and in the best interests of
creditors for the following reasons

» If no action had been taken by the Secured Creditors, the Directors of the Companies confirmed
their intentions to put the Group 1nto Administration and any value would have been significantly
reduced.

¢ The price achieved is significantly higher than the valuations,

¢ Although the Jomnt Administrators’ were made aware of two other parties who had made offers
immediately prior to the Appointment Date, both were significantly lower than the offer made by
Trent, and both were aware of the jevel of Trent's offer;

*» The immediate saie mitigated a disruption to EHTCL, the main trading company in the group,

and any damage to EHTCL's reputation as a resuit of an insolvency process This would Likely
have resulted in a deterigration of value and reduction in the return to creditors;

DUFF&PHELPS



Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited {Both in Administration?
Jont Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

o [If EHTCL was to enter any formal insolvency process, this would result in signrficant creditor
claims and may also result in the redundancy of the employees of EHTCL and crystallisation of
other claims such as leases which would in turn increase preferential and non-preferential

creditor claims

616  Inaccordance with SIP 13, please find below full disclosure of the transaction.

The date of the transaction: 20 November 2017

Details of the assets involved and the whole of the issued and allotted share capital of
the nature of the transaction. EHTCL

The consideration of the Full consideration of £6,500 000 was patd on the
transaction and payment date: transaction date

The name of the purchaser: Trent Bidce Limited (CRN 11064970) whose registered

office 1s ¢/o Indigo Capital LLP, Stanage, Geindene
Avenue. East Horsley, Kent, KT24 5AY

The nature of the purchaser’s Indigo V L. P 1s a connected party to the ETML s
connected party relationship with Secured Creditor as both are managed by Indigo

617 Full consideration of £8,500,000 was paid on the Compietion Date These funds are currently being
neld by the Secured Creditor pending formal distribution under the fixed charge

Sale of Shares in SCL

618 ETML is also the 100% shareholder in SCL The Joint Administrators undericok a trageted marketing
exercise in respect of the shares or the business

619  An‘information Memorandum giving an averview of SCL's trading activities including high level
financial information. was prepared by Duff & Phelps and circulated on 24 November 2017 to 12

parties,

620 The parties included competitor companias who the Directors believed may have an interest in SCL.

6 21 Interested parties were requested to complete and return a NDA Interesied parties who completed
an NDA were provided with further information in respect of SCL A deadline for offers of 1

December 2017 was given

622 Following the deadline of 1 December 2017, two offers were received for the purchase of the shares
One offer was rejected as it was too low in value A second offer was progressed

623  After a short period of due diligence, the Joint Administrators concluded a sale of ETML's entire
sharehoiding in SCL to Visionscope Containers Limited on 7 November 2017, an unconnected third

party.
6,24  The consideration of £20,000 was received by the Solicitors In full on completion

6.25 Following an analysis of the alternative options the sale represents the best return for the creditors of
ETML and preserves SCLs" employees and supply chain in full.

6.26 The Secured Creditor supported the transaction

DUFF&PHELPS




6.27

628

629

71

72

73

8.1

82

83

84

85

86

Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Jomt Admiristrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

The Joint Administrators instructed SIA to conduct an independent valuation of SCL s assets for the
purposes of evaluating the return to ETML tn the aiternative scenarios

As part of the SCL transaction detailed above both ETGL and ETML compromised the inter-company
balances owed by SCL in full as it enabled the transaction to compiete. In all other scenarios that
were considered, it was estimated that there would be no return under these balances
There are no further realisations expected

Investigations

Investigations into the Companies affairs are currently ongoing The Jomnt Administrators have a
duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include fransactions to defraud crecitars,
preference payments and transactions at an undervalue

The Jomt Administrators have a statutory obhgation to file a report with DBEIS regarding the conduct
of the Directors that held office in the Companies in the three years prior to the Administration  This

report must be filed within three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report is
confidentral.

During our preliminary investigations there are 8 number of transactions that on the face of it may
require investigation Additional information 1s required to understand the true nature of the
transactions The Joint Administrators will keep the creditors informed of any significant
developments, as pursuing such claims can be timely and expensive. resulting in little return to the
creditors

Liabilities and Dividends

Secured Creditors

in consideration for the monies advanced under the loan agreement ETML granted a debenture,
which confers fixed and floating charges over all of its assets, which was created on 14 October

2011 and delivered on 21 October 2011,

As detalled above. this was secured by cross guarantees across the Group and all companies
provided a debenture in respect of the guarantee on the same date

As at the Appointment Date, the indebtedness to the Secured Creditor was approximately £6 6m
The sum of £6 5m 15 held by the Secured Creditor following the sale of the Shares
Based on current information 1t 1s uniikely the Secured Creditor will be paid in full
Preferential Creditors
The Companies did not employ any staff and therefore no preferenual clams are anticipated
Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property. as follows -
Net property less than £10.000. 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the nan-

nreferential creditors would be disproportionate to
the benefits

DUFF&PHELPS



8.7

88

89

810

812

813

814

8.15

Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Tayior Management Limited {Both in Administra

ton)

Jont Administrators’ Report to Credrtors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Net property greater than £10.000; 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000.

The Companies granted a fioating charge to the Secured Creditor on 21 October 2011 and therefore

the prescribed part provisions will appiy.

However, based on current information, it 1s anticipated that the net property of both Companies will

be less that £10.000 therefore the Praescribed Part will not be payable

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the SOA, non-preferential creditors of ETGL total £2.627.963

Based on current information all of the creditors have invoiced ETGL although work may have been

carried out on behalf of both of the Companies

The non-preferential creditors of ETGL can be summarised below

Creditor Claim
Trade & Expense Credl;ors 7 ' W 7 £ 706,535
EHTCL : . | ﬁ ) a £ 1.515,352
Taylor Continer;tal Fund:r;g Limited _ £ 6,{)7;
Total 7 m 7 | - o £ 2;627,963

The non-preferential creditors of ETML comprise of inter-company creditors as detailed below

Creditor Claim
EHTCL £ 4350986
Taylor Continental Funding Limited £ 510,155

Total £ 4861141

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential of the Companies

If not already done so creditors of the Companies should complete the proof of debt form at
Appendix 9 and return same to the Joint Administrators

Proof of Debt forms are enclosed for both Companies, please ensure that you complete the correct

form with respect to the company the debt 1s with

DUFF&PHELPS



91

92

93

94

95

96

97

88

Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both n Admistration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees charges and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or their
firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency praciitioner, before the company entered
administration but with a view to its doing so

The Pre-Administration time costs incurred in respect of the Companies includes providing
insolvency advice and assisting with placing the Companies into Administration, assisting with
negotiations with the Purchaser in respect of the Sale and Purchase Agreements, including liaising
with potential interested parbes and discussiens with the Directors and the Secured Creditor,

The Joint Administrators incurred Pre-Appointment time costs in respect of ETML totalling £17,501
in the period leading up to the Appomntment Date, representing 38 hours at an average charge out
rate of £455.

In accordance with SIP9 the Joint Administrators have provided creditors with additional information
regarding major areas of time incurred in ETAL below.

Time costs totailing £8,805 were incurred in dealing with the Sale of the Shares Such time
producing information to distribute to the Purchaser of EMTCL, correspondence with the Purchaser,
the Secured Creditor and the Directors Various discussions were held with Trent, other potential
mterested parties and the Agents during the marketing and sale negetiation process which uitimately
led fo the completion of sale of the Shares

T:me costs totaihng £7,461 were incurred in Strategy. Planning and Control. These costs were
necessary to establish the financial position of the Comparies and the frading subsidiary’s, discuss
other insolvency options and prepare a strategy for the appointment including information required
for statutory disclosure to crediiors.

in addition the Joint Administrators incurred Pre-Appomtment expenses as detailed below (n total,
the following costs were incurred prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Name of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Amount £

Duff & Phelps Meegtings with the Secured Credior and the Purchaser exploring the 17 500
insoivency options and strategies and negotiations with interested parties
and assistance with placing ETML nte Administration

Hewlett Swanson Limited Assistance in placing the ETML into Administration preparation and 18,000
negotiation of the sale and purchase agreement and other ad hoc legat
matters

SIA Group Review of the report and vaiuation of the Group inciuding the Companmies 5,000

and the trading subsicianes

Duff & Phelps Valuations Valuation of shares of EHTCL 5 000

Total Unpaid Pre- 45,500
Administration Costs

“all amounts are stated exclusive of VAT where applicable

The Jont Administrators incurred Pre-Appointment time costs in respect of ETGL totalling £1 530 1n
the period leading up to the Administration representing 4 hours with an average charge out rate of
£360. This time was ncurred in respect of the matters required to affect the appointment of the Jomnt
Administrators,

DUFF&PHELPS



99

910

912

10.

101

102

10.3

10.4

105

106

Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

in addition the Joint Adminisirators incurred Pre-Appoimntment expenses as detailed below. In total,
the following costs were incurred prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators:

Name of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Amount £

Duff & Phelps Meetings with the Secured Credior and the Purchaser, exploring the 1530
insolvency options and strategles

Hewlett Swanson Limited Assistance 1n ptacing the ETGL into Administration, preparation and 2 000
negotiatton of the sale and purchase agreement and other ad hoc legal
matters
Total Unpaid Pre- 3,530

Administration Costs

*all amounts are stated exclusive of VAT where applicable

A detailed analysis of the Pre-Administration costs meurred by Duff & Pheips can be found at
Appendix 4.

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpad pre-Admunistration costs, as an
expense of the Administration, 1s subject to approval under r 3.52 of the Rules. and not part of the
Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

It should be roted that in the event that there are insufficient realisations in ETGL to discharge any
of the Pre-Appoiniment costs. the Joint Administrators wiil approach the Secured Creditor for a
contribution to costs

Costs & Expenses
Estimated Fees and Expenses
It is proposed that the Joint Administrators fee basis is based on time costs

The time costs already charged since appoiniment are analysed at Appendix 4 Time 18 charged in
Six minute units

Under current insolvency legisiation, and since there has been a Paragraph 52 (1) (b) statement
made confirming that there 1s uniikely to be a distribution to non-preferential creditors other than from
the Prescribed Part if any, the Joint Administrators need to seek the authority to draw fees from the
Companies Secured Creditor

Therefore, the Jomnt Administrators fees will be agreed and paid by the Secured Creditor

The amount proposed to be drawn in fees in respect of ETML over the life of the case by the Joint
Administrators 1s shown in Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate. The total amount indicated effectively acts as
a cap on the level of fees to be drawn by the Joint Administrators  The amount propesed to be
drawn in fees m respect of ETGL 1s also detailed.

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Admirustration of ETML to total approximately
£17.510 and the expenses of the Administration of ETGL to total approximately £295 (as shown in
Appendix 7 Estimated Expense Schedule) This Scheduie illustrates the estimated expenses for the
whole of the Administration and s for information purposes only No approval is required by

DUFF&PHELPS




107

10.8

10.9

1010

1011

1012

10,13

1014

1015

10.16

1017

Eghert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited {Both 1n Administration}
Jont Admiristrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Propesals
11 December 2017

creditors This estimate may change over the course of the Administration but creditors will be
informed of any variations with associated reasons in the annual progress reports.

Also attached at Appendix 6, is the Fees Narrative, a summary of key 1ssues, to assist credifors in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefit to creditors. Further detalls of assets and liabiities and the
estimated return to creditors, if any, are in the body of this report.

Detalls of how to obtain furiher infarmation relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Administrators is 1n Appendix 8 — Statement of Creditars’ Rights.

ETML

The total time costs Incurred in respect of ETME by the Joint Administrators from the Appointment
Date total £35.257 representing 100 hours at an average charge out rate of £354 Time is charged in
six minute uniis

In accordance with SIP 9, the Joint Administrators have provided crediters with additional information
regarding major areas of time recorded for both Companies

Time costs totalling £18,677 were incurred In dealing with the Sale of Business Such time was spent
marketing the shares in SCL including producing information to distribute to interested parties and
corresponding with all interested parties. In addition, discussions were held with the Agents and the
Secured Creditor regarding the value in the shares

Time costs totalling £8.879 were incurred in Statutary Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) These
costs were incurred in producing statutory notices and repoerts including the SIP16 disclosure and
these Propasals in ine with current insolvency legislation as well, as the other statutory duties and
obligations placed upon the Joint Adminisirators

Time costs totaling £3,330 were incurred in Strategy. Planning and Control. These costs were
necessary to gather the relevant financial information and formulating a strategy for the
Administration.

ETGL

The total time costs incurred 1n respect of ETGL by the Joint Administrators from the Appointment
Date total £12,280 representing 48 hours at an average charge out rate of £257 Time 1s charged in
six minute units

Time costs totalling £3,200 were incurred in Strategy, Planning and Control These costs were
necessary to gather the relevant financial information and formulating a strategy for the
Administration

Tine costs totalling £6.246 were incurred in Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) These
costs were incurred 1n producing statutory notices and reports including the SIP16 disclosure and
these Proposals in line with current insaivency legislation as well; as the other statutory duties and
obligations placed upon the Joint Administrators

Time costs totalling £1,470 were incurred in respect of Dealings with Directors and Management
This inciuded mitial meetngs and negotiations with the Secured Creditor and subsequent
correspondence, discussions and further meetings regarding the information required for the
marketing of the business, strategy and the subseguent administration,

DUFF&PHELPS




12.

121

13.

131

132

133

14.

141

141

14.2

143

14.4

Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited {Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Repart to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 Cecember 2017

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
An up to date Recelpts & Payments Account is included at Appendix 2 for both Companies

The Share sale proceeds are included on the Receipts & Payments Account and these funds are
held by the Secured Creditor directly or the Solicitors as detailed i the report

EC Regulation

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ optnion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Reguiation

Deemed Approval

A creditors decision on the approval of these Proposals will not be sought as the Joint
Administrators believe the Companies will have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to non-preferential creditors, other than the Prescribed Part (if any)

The Joint Administrators proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors after eight business
days of the deemed delivery date unless creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debis of either of the Companies reguest the Joint Administrators to seek a specific decision frem
the Companies creditors

Further information is provided on Appendix 8. Statement of Creditors Rights
End of Administration

The options avalilable to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as follows

Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director(s)
Dissoiution of Company

& & » @

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators recommend that the Companies should be
dissolved, for the reasons set out below

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration matters
have been finalised, and all iabiites incurred during the Administration have been discharged, there
will be insufficient funds avalable fo allow a distribution to non-preferential creditors, other than from
the Prescribed Part (if any)

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly completed by the Joint Administrators, they
will give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no remaining
property to realise which might permit a distribution to its non-preferential creditors, at which stage
the Admirustration will cease The Companies will be dissolved three months following the
registration of the notices at the Registrar of Companies

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice of
exit route from the Admiristrations open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time

DUFF&PHELPS



Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Tayiar Management Limited (Both (v Admunistration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditars and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

15. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

151 The Joint Administrators’ proposals shall be deemed approved by the creditors on the expiry of the
period in which a decision can be reguisitioned by creditors as detaiied in Appendix 8 in paragraphs
15.1 1 to 15 1.4 below:

15.1.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administrations to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Comparues as the Joint Administraters consider necessary until
such time as the Administrations cease to have effect

15.1.2 That the Joint Admimistrators do all such other things and generaily exercise ail of their
powers as contained n Schedule 1 of the Act, as they. in therr sole and absolute discretion
consider desirabie or expedient in order {0 achieve the purpose of the Administrations

151 3 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been sabsfactonty
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no remating
property which might permit g distribution to crediors. at which stage the Admiristrations will
cease

151 4 That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds available to be
distributed to the non-preferential creditors {other than under the Prescribed Part) take the
necessary steps to put the Companies into either creditors’ voluntary hiquidation or into
compulsory iquidation as they deem appropriate [t1s proposed that the Joint
Admimstrators, currently Philip Duffy and Matthew ingram of Duff & Pheips would act as
Joint Liguidators should the Companies be piaced into credifors’ voluntary liguidation In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3.60(8)(b) of the Rules
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the
nomination Is recelved at this office prior (o the approval of these Propesais In the absence
of such nomimation, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators and in
accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be done by all or any one or more of them

The Joint Adminisirators will be seeking specific agreement to the following proposais from the
Secured Creditor

151 5 That the Joint Administraiors be discharged from all iability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

1516 Where a Creditors’ Commuttee i1s not established, that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time property given by them and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Adminisirations.

151 7 Where a Creditors’ Committee in not established. that the Joint Administrators Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £17.713 1n ETGL and £52,550 in ETML 1s approved

15 1.8 Where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, that the Jaint Admivstrators be
authorised to draw their company's internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Admintstration {*Category 2 Disbursements”)

1519 The following resolution {which 1s not part of the Proposalis)

15 1 10 That the unpaid Pre Administration Costs totalling £45,500 in ETML and £3,530 in ETGL

plus VAT as detalled i the Joint Administrators’ statement of Pre-Admunistration cost are
approved for payment as an expenses of the Administrations

DUFF&PHELPS



Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Repart to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

16. Other Matters

161 If any creditor has any information concerning the Companies affairs that they would like to bring to
the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them.

162  If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Heather Barnes

Philip Duffy
Joint Administrator

Enc

The affairs, business and properny of the Companies are being managed by the Jaint Admmistrators Philip Duffy ang Matthew Ingram who act as agents
for the Compamies and withodt personal habdity Both are icersed by the insalvency Pracunoners Association

DUFF&PHELPS



Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Admunistration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 Oecember 2017

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Director{s}

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Egbert Taylor Group Limiteg and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)

Joint Administrators Report to Crediiers and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Egbert Taylor Management Limited
27 September 2011
07788735

Andrew Davies

Brendan Francis Murray

Michael James Patton

Richard Barry Sanders

Layton Gwyn Tamberlin

Tun David Woodcock

Andrew Paui Ratigar (resigned 1 November
2016)

Jullan Howard Gaylor (resigned 31 May 2015)

None appointed

1 A Ordinary share — ETGL
99 A1 Ordinary shares - ETGL

Qak Park Rylanas Lane
Elmley Lovett

Drotwich
Worcestershire

WRS 0Q7Z

Current:

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:

Ogk Park Rylands Lane
Elmley Lovett

Droitwich
Worcestershire

WR9 0Q~7

DUTF&PHELPS



Egbert Tayler Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Statutory lnformation Egbert Taylor Group Limited
Date of Incorporation 3 October 2011

Registered Number 07794680

Company Director{s) Andrew Davies

Brendan Francis Murray

Richard Barry Sanders

Layton Gwyn Tamberlin

Tim David Woodcock

Andrew Paul Ratigan (resigned 1 November
2018)

Julian Howard Gaylor (resigned 31 May 2015)

Company Secretary None appointed

Shareholders Details of ali shareholders can be provided
upon request

Trading Address Qak Park Rytands Lane
Elmley Lovett
Droitwich
Worcestershire
WRS 0QZ

Registered Office Current:
The Chancery
58 Spring Gardens
Manchester
M2 1EW

Former:

QOak Park Ryiands Lane
Elmley Lovett

Droitwich
Worcestershire

WRI 0QZ

DUFF&PHELPS




Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
11 December 2017

Financial Information - ETML

Balance Sheet

As at As at
30 June 2017 30 June 2016 £
{Draft) £
Fixed Assets £ £
Invesiments 14,231,403 14,231,404
Current Assets
Debtors-amounts falling aue after mare than one year 271.544 304 413
Current Liabilities
Creditors-falling due within one year (561) {562)
Net current assets 270,983 303,851
Credrtors-failing due after more than one year (11,396,903} (103,901.644)
Net Assets 3,105,483 3,633,611
Total assets less current habilities 14,502,386 14,535 255
Capital and Reserves
Called up Share Capital 100 100
Share premium account 5,745,918 5,745,918
Profit and Loss Account {2.640,535) (2,112,407)
3,105,483 3,633,611

DUFF&PHELPS



Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Tayior Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Profit and Loss — ETML

For the Year For the Year

Ended 30 June ended 30 June

2017 (Draft) £ 2016 £

Turnover - -
Administrative expenses - --352
Provision agamst Group balance (940,535) {13,010,031)
Profit on disposal of subsidiary undertaking 337,900 -
Operating Loss (602,634) (13,018,679}
Interest receivable and similar ncome 941,972 889,601
interest payable and similar charges (833,162} (408.615)
Loss on activities before taxation (493,824) {(12.537,963)
Tax on loss on ordinary activities (34.304) (127.809)
Retained {losses}/profits at 1 July (528,128) (12,665,502}
Retained Profit/(Loss) at 30 June {2,640,535) {2,112,407)

DUFF & PHELPS



Egbert Tayior Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2617

Financial Information — ETGL —~ Consolidated Financial Statements for the Group

Balance Sheet

As at As at
30 June 2017 30 June 2016
(Draft)
Fixed Assets £ £
intangible assets 5.505 404 6,756.275
Property, piant and equipment 919,840 173,222
6,425,244 7,529,497
Current Assets
Inventories 1.827 752 1,667,812
Debtors—amounts falling due within one year 4,069,843 3.941,514
Debtors-amounts failing due after more than one year 308,052 840 544
Cash at bank in and in hand 673077 1.307.271
6,879,624 7,757,241
Current Liabilities
Creditors-fafling due within one year (6.935,893) (7,713.257)
Net current assets {56,269) 43,984
Creditors-falling due after more than one year {5,735,763) {6,163,506)
Net Assets 409,648 1.201,125
Capital and Reserves
Called up Share Capltal 31,415 3,009,496
Share premium account 9.281,878 6,253 797
Warrant subscription 100,446 100,446
Profit and Loss Account {9,004,093) (8.212.614})
409,646 1,201,125

DUFF&PHELPS



Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Tayior Management Limited {Both in Administration)
Joint Admimistrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

Profit and Loss - ETGL — Consolidated Financial Statements for the Group

As at

30 June 2017 (Draft)

11 December 2017

As at

30 June 2016

£ £
Turnover 21,688,248 19,229,917
Cost of sales (14,961,614) {13.055 985)
Gross profit 6,996,634 6,713,932
Net operating expenses {7.042 107} (6,972 929)
Operating Loss profit of continuing operations before 1,268,128 753,015
goodwili and amortisation and operating exceptionat
items
Operating exceptional items (53.2986) {200,808)
Goodwill amortisation (1,260,305) (1,351,254)
Operating loss (45,473) (799,047}
interest and similar iIncome 85 458
Interest payable and similar charges {514,250) (151.191)
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation (559.638) {949,780)
Tax on loss on ordinary actives (231,841} {150,226)
Loss for the financial year {791,479) {1,100,006)

DUFF&PHELPS



Egbert Tayior Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS




Egbert Taylor Group Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 11/12/2017

Sof AL £ £

NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Note:



Egbert Taylor Management Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 11 December 2017

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
6,500,000.00 Shares in EHTCL 6,500,000.00
20,000.00 Shares in SCL 20,000.00
6,520,000.00
SECURED CREDITORS
(6,600,447.00) Indigo V S.AR.L NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(4,861,14C.00) inter-company creditors NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(4,961,688.00) 6,520,000.00
REPRESENTED BY
Held in Hewlett Swanson Client Account 20,000.00
Held by Indigo V S.A.R.L pending distribution 6,500,000

6,520,000.00




Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Lirited (Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
11 December 2017

Appendix 3

Estimated Statement of Affairs

DUFF&PHELPS



Egbert Taylor Group Limited
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

A - Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Shareholding in Egbert Taylor Management Limited 0
Less: Amounts owed to fixed chargeholder (6,600,447)

Indigo V S.A.R.L.

(6,600,447)

Assets subject to a floating charge:
Debtors - Amounts falling due after one year (intercompany debt)
Egbert Taylor Management Limited 510,155 0
Sellers Containers Limited 682,281 0

0
Uncharged assets:;
N/A

0
Estimated total assets available for preferential 0

creditors




ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Al -Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors:
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable

(to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Indigo V S.A.R.L. - TBC

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{brought down)

Total assets avajlable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (exciuding any shortfall to floating
Charge holders)

Trade Creditors

Intercompany
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
¢creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall te floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to
realise
£ 0
£
0
£ 0
£
0
£ 0
£
1
£ 1
0
£ 0
£
0
706,535
1,921,428
£ (2,627,963)
0
{2,627,963)
100 100
£ 2,628,063




£5-¥1 L10C s8quisdsg 80

80°'G10Z 18A T0S S

£ 4o | abey

ainjeubig

00°€96°£29'T Buiielo | seug £
00'920'9 Z00 8YM '2JIUSIDISIVIOM ‘YaImiloiq ‘N0 A3jw|] ‘aueT spuelRhy “Hed YeQ pajwi Buipuny |ejusunuog Joe | 0012
00700098} VS 79 ‘sPuBlpIN 1S9 ‘weyBuiwg ‘moy adwa ) ulod sdillyd 1S WSy zodo
00°000°20} Qyz 138 ‘uopuo ‘suet| sAeH | ‘els|ed sAeH (d 77 s48dooDasnoyislemaniid) DMd ¥0d0
IEEDES
00°000'94 piemp3 Bury Z ‘anuad |eroueuly YouAt (LIS ‘sloyie pue Bupjueg |eqolo ‘sjelodiod YouA juaw LOWD
00°00%'L 1 NYZ L3S ‘UOPUOT ‘BPISIBAIY UOPUOT SI0N 91M Buymon Kilale)
00'25E'GL6'L ZO0 BYM '8.1USIBISEDI0 M ‘YoIMII0IQ NBA0T Al ‘Bue] spuejaly “Hed YeQ paywi Auedwod g Jofe | 'H Haqh3 €030
00°GE1'L6E IvE €8 'weyBuiwng ‘Moy 2J0Wi0) GiL dT1 (jeuoneussiuy) puelsying paysies 1030
3 sSaippy auieN Aoy

sio}ipain Auedwon - g
py1 dnoug) JojAe] yeqby
P11 sdisud 3 4na



Egbert Taylor Management Limited
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

A - Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Investments 14,231,403 6,500,000
Less: Amounts owed to fixed chargeholder (6,600,447)

Indigo V S.AR.L.

(100,447)
Assets subject to a floating charge:
Debtors - Amounts falling due after one year {intercompany debt):
Taylor Continental Limited 13,959,565 1]
Sellers Containers Limited 21,341 0
0
Uncharged assets:
N/A
_ @ 4
0
Estimated total assets available for preferential D
creditors




ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Al -Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Indigo v S.AR.L.

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to fioating
charge holders)

Trade Creditors

Intercompany
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to
realise
£ 0
£
0]
£ 0
F
0
£ 0
£
(100,447}
£ (£100,447)
¥
£ 0
£
0
1
4,861,140
£ (4,861,141)
(100,447)
{4,961,588)
100 100
£ (4,961,688)




FL§1 £1.02 Jequedaq g0

80'510Z J9A DS Sdl

€ Jo | Ibey

alnjeubig

Buyeyo) sepuz z

80°0¥1°198'y

ES¥SHOLS M3 ZW “1eIseyUel ‘suaples Bunds gg ‘Aueoueyd ay) pejwi dnoig Jojke | paqby 2030
§5'G86°0SE'Y ZO0 6UM “DUIUSIBISE2I0M ‘YOIMNCIT NIA0T Aejw|] ‘auen spuejehy Hied Xeo pajwi Auedwog g Joie | "H paghg 1039
3 sSSaIPPY sweN Aay

sio})palr) Auedwo) - g
pajywi] Juswabeuey 10jke] pagbz
Py sdidyd 3 4ng



Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited {Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




83754 EGBERT TAYLOR GROUP LTD
ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 1511/2017 to 08/12/2017
ADP-Admin. - Pre Appt.

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing  Manager Senior Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Director
Administration and Planning
Strategy. Planning & Conirol 0.00 4.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.25 1,530.00 360.00
Total Hours: 0.00 4.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 425 360.00
Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.00  1,530.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,530.00

Category 2 Disbursements:

83754 EGBERT TAYLOR GROUP LTD
ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 15/11/2017 to 08M2/2017
ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing  Manager Senior Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Director
Administration and Planning
Cashiering & Accounting 0.00 0.10 0.20 155 0.00 1.85 356.25 192,57
Dealings with Directors & Management 0.00 3.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.50 1,470.00 420.00
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 1.35 375.25 277.96
insurance 0.00 0.20 0.00 000 0.00 0.20 67.00 335.00
Statement of Affairs 0.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.70 23450 335.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & 0.00 1.00 0.00 24.85 0.00 25.85 6,246.00 241,62
Notices)
Strategy, Planning & Control 0.00 0.00 9.00 3.75 0.00 12.75 3,200.25 251.00
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.45 51.75 115.00
Employees
Realisation of Assets
Sale of Business 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.60 0.00 1.10 279.00 253.64
Total Hours; 0.00 7.00 9.20 31.55 0.00 47.75 257.17
Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.00 277550 2,719.00 6,785.50 0.00 12,280.00

Category 2 Disbursements:



83756

EGBERT TAYLOR MANAGEMENT LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 15/11/2017 to 08/12/2017

ADP-Admin. - Pre Appt,
Classification of Work Function
Administration and Planning

Strategy, Planning & Control

Creditors
Secured Creditors

Realisation of Assets
Sale of Business

Total Hours:

Total Fees Claimed: £

Category 2 Disbursements:

83756

Hours
Managing  Manager Senior Assistant

Director

1.00 17.50 0.00 0.75

30.00 0.70 0.00 0.00

18.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

19.50 18.20 0.00 0.75

10,335.00 6,989.50 0.00 176.25

EGBERT TAYLOR MANAGEMENT LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 15/11/2017 to 08/12/2017

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning
Cashiering & Accounting
Dealings with Directers & Management
IPS Set Up & Maintenance
Statement of Affairs
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports &
Notices}
Strategy, Planning & Control

Creditors
Secured Creditors

Realisation of Assats
Sale of Business

Total Hours:

Total Fees Ciaimed: £

Category 2 Disbursements:

Hours
Managing  Manager Senor Assistant
Director
Q.00 0.20 Q.20 1.85
0.00 3.50 0.00 0.00
0.00 1.00 0.00 0.35
0.00 0.70 0.00 0.00
0.00 14.80 0.00 16.60
0.00 1.25 0.00 12.55
0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 44 65 000 0.00
0.00 68.10 0.20 31.35
0.00 28,094.5¢ 64.00 7,098.75

Support

000

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

Support

Q.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

Total
Hours

19.26

0.70

18.50
3845

Total
Hours

2.25
3.50
135
070
31.40

13.80

2.00

4465
99.65

Time
Cost

7.461.25

234.5Q

9,805.00

17,500.75

Time
Cost

452.25
1,470.00
375.25
23450
9,879.00

3,329.75

840.00

18,676.50

35,257.25

Avg Hourly
Rate

387.60

335.00

530.00
45516

Avg Hourly
Rate

201.00
420.00
277.96
335.00
31462

241.29

420.00

418.29
353.81



Egbert Tayler Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Admunistration}
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

DUFF&PHELPS



Fees Estimate

Egbert Taylor Group Limited

From 20 November 2017 to the Whole Period of the Administration

Administration - Post Appointment (New)
Classification of Work Function H.cmrs - Total Avg.
Partner |Manager |Senior Assistant |Support Hours | Time Cost| Hourly

Admin & Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 1.00 1.00, 1.00 1.00 0.00 4.00[ 1,415.00 353.75
Cashiering & accounting 0.00 0.50 0.50 2.00 0.00 3.00 712.50 237.50
Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00 4.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 5.00] 1,965.00 393.00
Generat Correspondence 0.00 1.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 4.00 960.00 240.00
Investigations 1.00 1.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 5.00| 1,490.00 298.00
IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 2.00 600.00 300.00
Statement of affairs 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 3.00] 1,235.00 411.67
Statutory matters {Meetings, Reports and Noticey 1.00 1.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 27.00| 5,450.00 201.85
Strategy planning & control 0.00 0.00 9.00 4.00 0.00 13.00| 3,285.00 252.69
Sale of Buiness 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 2.00 600.00 300.00

Total Hours 4.00 11.50 12.50 40.00 0.00 68.00

Total Estimated Fees 2,120.00, 4,830.00{ 3,562.50! 2,200.00 0.00 17,712.50




Fees Estimate

Egbert Taylor Management Limited

From 20 November 2017 for the Whole Period of the Administration

Administration - Post Appointment (New)

. Hours Total Avg. Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner |Manager |Senior Assistant (Support Hours | Time Cost Rate
Admin & Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 1,00 2.00 3.00 5.00 0.00 11.00| 3,125.00 284.09
Cashiering & accounting Q.00 1.00 1.00 3.00 0.00 5.00] 1,245.00 249.00
Closing Matters 1,00 1.00 2.00 .00 0.00 4.00{ 1,520.00 380.00
Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00 2.00 4.00 4.00 2.00 12.00f 2,780.00 231.67
General Correspondence 1.00 3.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 8.00] 2,510.00 313.75
Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 220.00 110.00
tnvestigations 1.00, 3.00 0.00 3.00 2.00 14.00{ 3,310.00 236.43
IPS set up & maintenance 1.00 2.00 0.00 5.00 1.00 9.00] 2,310.00 256.67
Sale of Business Q.00 45.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.00| 18,900.00 420.00
Statement of affairs 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 0.00 6.00f 2,120.00 353.33
Statutory matters (Meetings, Reports and Notices 2.00 17.00 .00 19.00 1.00 39.001 11,66G.00 298.97
Strategy planning & control 0.00 2.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 10.00] 2,280.00 228.00
Tax Compliance/Planning 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 2,00 570.00 285.00

Total Hours 8.00 80.00 14.00 58.00 7.00 167.00

Totai Estimated Fees 4,240.00| 33,600.00] 3,990.00] 10,440.00 280.00 52,550.00




Appendix 6

Fees Narrative

Egbert Tayior Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Adminisirators Repert to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix &
Egbert Taylor Group Limited - in Administration (“the Company™)
Fee Estimate for the Whole of the Administration
Philip Duffy and Matthew Ingram were appomnted Joint Administrators on 20 Novemer 2017
Introduction
The following information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider the Joint Administrators’
remuneration. It 1s a summary of key 1ssues. to assist creditors in understanding the strategy of the Joint
Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financial benefit to
creditors
This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and
Statement of Proposals, which provides further details of the assets, liabilities and estimated return to
creditors, if any Particular reference 1s made to the Appendices entitled ‘Analysis of Time Charged and
Expenses Incurred’, ‘Fee Estimate’ and 'Estimated Expenses of the Administration’.
Estimated Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs

The amount expected to be drawn in fees over the length of the Administration by the Joint Administrators
is shown in Appendix 5 Fee Estimate

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to tota! approximately £295. as
shown in Appendix - 7 Estimated Expenses of the Administration.

Appendix 7 lustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and 15 for information
purposes (not for approval by any class of creditor) This estimate may change over the course of the
Administration but creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated reasons in future progress
reports

As detailed in paragraph 10 3 of the main report, the Secured Creditor is asked to approve the fee basis
{time costs) and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £17,713

The Secured Creditor will be making a contribution to the costs of the Administration
Estimated Return to Creditors

On present mformation i 1s likely that there will be insufficient realisations to make a distribution to non-
preferential creditors.

The Company does not have any preferential creditors

As detalled in the Proposals the Secured Creditor is holding the funds recewad from a sale of the shares
held in ETHCL by ETML The Company had provided cross guarantees against these funds.

It 1s not anticipated there will be a return to the Secured Creditor from the Company

Strategy

Asset Realisations

The Company's realisable assets are its shares in ETML (in Admunistration)

As described in Section 6 of the Proposals, the shares owned by ETML have now been sold There have

been insufficient realisations in respect of the assets of ETML to enable a distributions to the Company In
its capacity as shareholder of ETML



As the Company does not have any assets, no time has been incurred In this respect and 1t is not
anticipated that any time will be spent in respect of assets of the Company unless the Joint Administrators
become aware of any assets owned by the Company which they were not previously aware of.

Investigations

It is a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report {o the Secretary of State (DBEIS)
on the conduct of the Directors in their management of the Company to determine their unfitness to act in
such a role. This will entail a broad tevel of investigation {o ensure that best practice standards are met and
the Fee Estimate reflects this standard. If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification
proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements and so
on. Such investigation may or may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that
this activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Admintstration estate

On present information it 1s estimated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs in conducting the required
investigations witl be £1,490, none of which has yet be incurred.

Statutory Complance

An Administrator is highly reguiated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation, industry Best
Practice policies {Statements of Insolvency Practice} and relevani case [aw Consequently Administrators
are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors  Such matters
will include, but are not restricted to' Anti Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks statutory advertising. regular reporting to creditors inciuding fee agreement procedures. obtaining
and securing company books and records, pension review and liaison with the Pension Protection Fund,
Companies House filing. completion and release of insolvency bond and various Treasury functions Time
costs are estimated at £8,700 in respect of Statutory Matters. Statement of Affairs, IPS Set Up and
Maintenance and Case Reviews, including £6.855 already incurred

Credttors

On present information it 1s estimated that the Joint Administrators” time costs in dealing with creditors of
the Company. including the Secured Creditor will be £960. of which £52 has already been incurred.

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with regular updates on the progress of the Administration

including six monthly progress reports, All creditar claims will be recorded, however as it is not ant:cipated
that there will be a return to creditors time spent reviewing credrtor claims will be minimal

Egberf Taylor Management Limited (in Adminustration)



Appendix 6
Egbert Taylor Management Limited - in Administration {(“the Company”)
Fee Estimate for the Whole of the Administration
Philip Duffy and Matthew Ingram were appointed Joint Administrators on 20 Novemer 2017,
Introduction
The following information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider the Joint Administrators’
remuneration. It is a summary of key 1ssues, to assist creditors in understanding the strategy of the Joint
Administrators, the associated costs and expenseas of the related activities and the financial benefit to
creditors
This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and
Statement of Proposals, which provides further details of the assets, liabilities and estimated return to
creditors, if any. Partcular reference 1s made to the Appendices entiled "Analysis of Time Charged and
Expenses Incurred’, ‘Fee Estimate’ and ‘Estimated Expenses of the Administration’,
Estimated Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs.

The amount expected to be drawn in fees over the length of the Administration by the Joint Administrators
is shown in Appendix & Fee Estimate

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to totat approximateiy £17,510. as
shown in Appendix - 7 Estimaied Expenses of the Administration

Appendix 7 illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and 1s for information
purposes (not for approval by any class of creditor). This estimate may change over the course of the
Adminstration but creditors will be informed of any variattons with associated reasons in future progress
reports.

As detailled in paragraph 10.3 of the main report, the Secured Creditor is asked to approve the fee basis
{time costs) and also the Fee Estmate in the total sum of £52,550.

The Secured Creditor will be making a contribution to the costs of the Administration
Estimated Return to Creditors

On present information 1t is likely that there will be insufficient realisations to make a distribution to non-
preferential creditors.

The Company does not have any preferential creditors.

As detaied in the Proposals the Secured Creditor 1s holding the funds received in respect of EHTCL under
therr fixed charge

It is not expected that there witl be sufficient asset realisations to make a further distribution to the Secured
Creditor

Strategy
Asset Realisations

The Company's reahsable assets are its shares in EMTCL and SCL As described in Section 6 of the
Proposals, the shares of EHTCL were sold to Trent on the Appomntment Date

As this was a pre-packaged sale, the majonty of the time incurred on the realisation of the shares was
incurred prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, as detalled in Section 9 of the Proposals.



Detalls of the saie of the shares in SCL 15 also included in the Proposals. This sale completec on 7
December 2017. The consideration of £20,000 was received by the solicitors in full on completion.

These funds are currently being held by the solicitors.

The sum of £18,900 has been incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in respect of sale of SCL
up to 8 December 2017, This time included ass:sting with negotiations with the purchaser in respect of the
Sale and Purchase Agreements, including llaising with potential interested parties and discussions with the
Directors and the Secured Creditor. As this sale has now completed, It 1s not anticipated that any further
time will be incurred In respect of the sale and business and assets.

Investigations

It 1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report o the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of the Company to determine their unfitness to act in such a
role. This wilt entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the
Fee Estimate reflects this standard. If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification
proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements and so
on. Such investigation may or may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that
this activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Administration estate

On present information it 1s estimated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs in conducting the required
mvestigattons will be £3,310, none of which has yet be incurred

Statutory Compliance

An Administrator 1s highly reguiated, being required to confarm to insolvency legislation, mdustry Best
Practice policies {Statements of Insolvency Practice} and relevant case faw. Consequently Administrators
are obliged to undentake many activities that do not provide a financial henefit to creditors Such matters
will include, but are not restricted to- Anti Money Laundenng, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks, statutery advertising. reguiar reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining
and securing company books and records, Compantes House filing, completion and release of insclvency
bond and various Treasury functions. Time costs are estimated at £15.30 for Statutory Matters, Statement
of Affairs and Closing Matters as shown in the Fee Estimate. including £10,114 already incurred.

Creditors

On present information it 1s estimated that the Joint Administrators' time costs in dealing with creditors of
the Company. including the Secured Creditor will be £2,510 of which £840 has already been incurred.

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with regular updates on the progress of the Administration
including st monthly progress reports. Any creditor claims will be recorded, however as it 15 not
anticipated that there will be a return to non-preferential creditors time spent reviewing creditor claims will
be minimal.

Egbert Taylor Management Limited (in Admunistration)



Egbert Tayior Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



Egbert Taylor Group Limited {in Administration)

Admimstrators' Estimated Expenses for Whole Penod of the Administration

Notes  Company Activity Date of Fae Basis Anticipated
Instruction Total Cost £

Y

Disbursements - Category 3

2 Statutery advertising A5 00

3 Bond premium 10 00

4 Storage 100 0G
Total Category 1 dishursements 195.00

5 Disbursements - Category 2

6 Mieage @ 45p per mile 100 00
Total Cafegory 2 disbursements 100.00
Total Estimated Expenses TOTAL £265.00
Notes to Estimated Expenses Schedule

1 Category 1 disbursements are paymenis 1o Indepengent ihird parties where the-e 15 specific expenditure directly -eferable o the
Admimstration

z2 Statulery advertising In the Lonacn Gazette s regared under insolvency legrslatior

3 TH18.% a statutory equirement and cest s based on the vatue of assetls

5 Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly “eferable to the Adminisiration Dut not 10 a payment tg an incependent third pany

8 M:leage 15 the reimbursement of staff expenses, ai & specfied rate traveiling by car to attend meetings A norminal figure s shown

The totai anticipated expenses 1s an eshmate based on informatien at the cammencement of the appointment. The estimate
should therefore be treated with caution as matters are likely to change over the hife of the Administration

The ahove costs exctuce VAT
DATE 11 December 2017

ADM PR Pof Exp



Notes

~N O A

w

Egbert Taylor Management Limited (In Administration)

Administrators' Estimated Expenses for Whole Period of the Administration

Company Activity Date of Fee Basis Anticipated
Instruction Total Cost £

Professional Advisars

Hewlett Swanson LLP Soticilors - Assistance with the Instructed Pre- Time costs 17,000 00
preparation and negotiation of the sale  Administration
and purchase agreement in respect of
SCL and other ad hoc legai matters

Pareto Tax Tax Accountants - Post appomntment fax  20-Nov-17 Time costs and TBC
agvice ang subrmissior of returns disbursements
Total professional advisor costs 17,000.60

Disbursements - Category 1

Statutory advertising 85 00
Bond premium 225 00
Storage 100 00
Total Category 1 disbursemgnts 410.00

Disbursements - Category 2

Mieage @ 45p per mile 100 00
Totar Category 2 dispursements 100 00
Total Estimated Expenses TOTAL __£17.510.00

Notes to Estimated Expenses Schedule

The Joint Adminustrators choice of professional agviscrs will be pased on ther” perception of the experience and abilily of the respective
firmsandividuals 1o perfarm therr work, the complexty and nature of the assignment and the basis of therr fee

The Solicitors have assisted with both sales of shares The vast majority of tme ncurrea In respect of the shares of EHTCL was incurred
pre-Admimstration therefore the above costs relate to the saie of the shares of SCL in the main

Parelo Tax have baen instructed to advise on tax matters post-Aaministration and file all relevant returns

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there 1S specific expenditure directly referable to the
Administration

Statutory agvertising in the Loadon Gazeite 1s required under nsolvency legislation

Tris 13 a statutory reguirement and cost is based on the value of assets

Books and records of the company wiii be stored off site with an external provider for at least the duration of the Administralion plus one
year in addition 11s a statutory requirement that books and records of the Administrator must be kept for € years after the conclusion of
the Admimistrator There are over 100 boxes of Company records in storage

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the Administration: but not 1o @ payment to an independent third party

Mileage Is the reimbursement of staff expenses. at a specified rate travelling by car 1¢ attend msetings A nominal figurs 1s shown

The total anticipated expenses 1s an estimate based on information at the commencement of the appeintment The estimate
should therefore he treated with caution as matters are likely to change over the lfe of the Administration

The apove costs exclude VAT
DATE 11 December 2017



Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited {Both in Administration}
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposails
11 December 2017

DUFF&PHELPS



APPENDIX 8

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Inscivency Act 1386

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section. please contact Heather Barnes
This notice 1s accompanied by the Joint Admiristrators’ Statement of Proposals
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the Duff &
Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case. s 10 a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Admmistrators’ website at hitp://www.duffandpbelps.com/uk-
restructuring/creditor-guides (click on the document 'Administration (appointment from 1 October
2015Y. Should you reguire a copy, please contact this office.

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrator’ Proposals under para 52{2} Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Jomnt Administrators shall seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they
approve the proposals If requested by creditors of the Company. whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of the Company Such a regquest must be recetved by the Joint Administrators within

8 business days of the date on which the Joint Administrator's statement of proposatls 1s delivered

The request for a requisitioned decision must include a statement ¢f the purpose of the proposed
decision and either—

{a) a statement of the requesting creditor's clam together with—

s alist of the creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts
of therr respective claims or values, and
» confirmation of concurrence from each creditor, or

{b) a statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the
concurrence of other creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be
required for this purpose These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration
if the creditors so resolve.

A requisitionad deciston must be made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Administrator infarming the requesting creditor of the deposit sum.



Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Managemaeant Limited {Both in Administration}
Jont Administraters Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Appendix 9

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Egbert Tayior Group Limited {in Administration}

Date of Administration: 20 November 2017

DETAILS OF CLAIM

1, Name of Creditor (if 4 company, its registered
name)

2. Address of Creditor {i e. principal place of
business)

3. If the Creditor 15 a registered company;

s For UK companies: its registered number

» For other companies: the country or territory
in which it is incorporated and the number if
any under which 1t 1s registered

&  The number, If any, under which rtis
registered as an overseas company under Part
34 of the Companies Act

4. Total amount of claim, including any Value Addeg
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

5. if the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

7 Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date 1t was given

8. Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

9. Detaills of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [The administrator
may catl for any dacument or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion |

10. Give details of whether the whole or any part of
the debt fafls within any (and if so which] of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

11 If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:

Account Name.

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by semeone other than the Creditor, state your postal
address and authority for signing on behalf of the Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO

@© Resources for |Ps LLP 2017




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Eghert Taylor Management Limited (in Administration)

Date of Admimstration. 20 Novemnber 2017

DETAILS OF CLAIM

1. Name of Creditor (if a company, Its registered
name)

2. Address of Creditor {i.e. principal place of
business)

3. If the Creditor 1s a registered company.

* For UK companies; its registered number

e foar other companies: the country or territory
in which it is incorporated and the number If
any under which it is registered

¢ The number, if any, under which it 15
registered as an overseas company under Part
34 of the Companies Act

4, Total amount of ciaim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in reiation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

5 If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES {£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

9, Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. {The administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion.]

10 Give details of whether the whole or any part of
the debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categornies of preferential debyts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 tg, the Insolvency Act 1986

Categary

Amountis) ciaimed as preferential £

11 if you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No -

Account Name

Sort code

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or persen authorised to act on his behalf

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your postal
address and authority for signing on behalf of the Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017




Egbert Taylor Group Limited and Egbert Taylor Management Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Admirustrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 December 2017

Appendix 10

Disclosure in Accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 “Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations”

DUFF& PHELPS



Egbert Taylor Management Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)

Joint Administrators’ report on the sale of the Company’s shareholding in Egbert H Taylor &
Company Limited (“EHTCL")

Where a sale of or part of a company s business and or assels is negotiated with a purchaser prior to
the appeointment of Administrators and the Administrators effect the sale immediately en, or shortly after
appointment, this 1s known as a pre-packaged sale

The statutory purpose of Administration is for the Joint Admirustrators to perform therr functions with the
objective of either rescuing a company as a going concern or achieving a better result for the company's
creditors than wouid be likely if the company were wound up rather than being placed into Administration
first

If neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable, the third objective of realising property to make
a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the company may be pursued providing
the Joint Administrators avoid unnecessarily harming the interests of the general body of creditars

Creditors should be aware of the differing roles of an insolvency Practitioner associated with an
Admiristration that invalves a pre-packaged safe of the company’s business and assets. Prior to the
formal appeintment, the Inscivency Practitioner will have been instructed by the company and/or a
secured creditor to provide advice although will always act independently of the companys
management who wiit remain responsible for the affarrs of the company

That advice wili normally include consideration of potental insclvency exit strategies and to assist
management meet their fiduciary duties and obligatiens when runmng & company, with attention being
pald to any proposed pre-packaged Admunistration sale scenario. On formal appointment, the
Admimistrator, who is an officer of the Court and an agent of the company, will manage the company's
affairs, business and property for the benefil of credilors

The Joint Administrators provide this report in accordance with SIP 186, following their appointment and
shortly thereafter completing a sale of the Company's sharehalding in EHTCL ta the purchaser

In this case the insolvency Practitioner was mstructed by Indigo V S AR L. the Company s secured
creditor ("the Secured Creditor’) and for the reasons detailed later in this report, the view reached was
that a sale of the Company's 100% shareholding in EHTCL a trading subsidiary would be the most
beneficial strategy te pursue.

On 20 November 2017, Phiiip Duffy and Matthew Ingram, both Managing Directors of Duff & Phelps
Ltd.. were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Secured Creditor

It should be noted that on the same date Philip Duffy and Matthew Ingram were appainted Joint
Administrators of Egbert Taylor Group Limited by the Secured Creditor. ETGL acts as the ultimate
holding company of the wider group detailed later i this report

Executive Summary

The Company's issued and alloited share capital in EMTCL ('the Shares”) were sold to Trent Bidco
Limited {CRN 11064970} ("Trent") on 20 November 2017

Trent 1s a special purpose vehicle set up to acquire the shares in EHTCL by Indigoc VL P

indigo Capital LLP ("Indiga”) rs the manager of various funds including that of the Secured Creditor and
indigc V L.P and therefore a connected party for SIP 16 purposes



Egbert Taylor Management Ltd (in Admimistration) {“the Company”)

The Joint Administrators have concluded that a sale was appropriate and in the best interests of
creditors for the following reasons:

If no action had been taken by the Secured Creditors it was likely that the Directors of the
Company woutid have had no choice but 16 put the whole group into administration and any
value would have significantly reduced.

The price achieved is significantly higher than the valuations commissioned,

Although the Joint Administrators' were made aware of two other parties who had made
offars immediately prior to the appointment, both were significantly lower than the offer
made by Trent, and both were aware of the level of Trent's offer;

The immediate sale mitigated a disruption to EHTCL, the main frading company in the
group, and any damage to EHTCL's reputation as a result of an insolvency process This
would likely have resuited In a deterioration of value and reduction in the return to ¢reditors;

If EHTCL was to enter any formal insolvency process, this would result in significant creditor
claims and may also result in the redundancy of the employees of EHTCL which wouid in
turn Increase preferential and non-preferential creditor claims

It shouid be noted that based upon current estimates, it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient
reahsations to enable a distribution to be made to the non-preferential creditors of the Company

Background information

The Company is part of a group of companies ("the Group”) Structured as follows;

Epbent Taylar Group Limited
[CAN. 0F7BA735)

160%

Egbert Yaylor
Managemem Limited
{ERN- B7704580)

100% 100%
Taytor Continenlal Setlars Containers Limied Egbent 1, Tayhot
Group Limited {CRM: D8360810) A Campany 1xnited
RN D5350428) {CRMW OG72B441}

Midland Container Limited
[CRM 01923279}
Cormant

Taylos Comtinental
funding 1imited
{CRN- R5ASQAS)

The Company was incorporated on 3 October 2011

20of8



£gbent Taylor Management Lid {In Administration) ("the Company”}

The appointed directors of the Campany during the three years leading up to the date of
Administration can be seen below:

Dirgctor Appointed Resigned

Andrew Davies 17/11/2014 )
Brendan Francis Murphy 1/12/2014 ‘
Richard Barry Sanders 14/10/2011 -
Layton Gwyn Tamberlin 14/10/2011 -
Tim Dawvid Waodcock 14/10/2011 -
Julian Howard Gaynor 31/3/2012 31/5/2015
Andrew Paul Ratigan 21/3/2014 1/11/2016

The Secured Creditor advanced funding to the Group via the Company and held a fixed and floating
charge over the Company's assets which was created on 14 October 2011 and delverad on 21
October 2011,

Other Group companies provided cross guarantee security supported by debentures to the Secured
Creditor for the Company's borrowing At the appointment date, the amount due to the Secured
Creditor acrass the Group was c£6 6m

Afthough the Company is the principal borrower, it pnmarity acts as a holding company for EHTCL
and SCL the two main trading companies within the Group

EHTCL 1s the largest and only profitable trading company within the Group and is the leading suppher
of metal industrial waste bins to local authorties and other customers prmarily in the UK with a
market share of approximately 80%

EHTCL was incorporated in 1962 ang is based in Droitwich, United Kingdom, and has approximately
90 employees.

EHTCL was historically profitable, with profits of £1m and £1 8m in 2014 and 2015 respectively. In
2016 the Company recorded a net loss of £0 5m Draft financial statements showed those losses
continued in 2017 and the 4 months to September 2017

Being the only profitable trading company in the Group, EMTCL was effectively servicing the debt to
the Secured Creditor, including the management fees payable by ETG and the trading losses of
Sellers Containers Limited ("SCL"), all of which placec considerable pressure on cashflow

The cashflow pressures were compounded durng 2017 EHTCL expenenced a number of frading
challenges, including the Administration of a key supplier which resulted in the loss of £1 8m trade
credit and a downturn 1n the market caused by local authority budgeting constraints,

During September 2017, the Company defaulted on its obligations to the Secured Creditor, with na
means to remedy the default and a further cash requirement identified by the directors totalling
£1.5m, the Secured Creditor took steps to explore the options available,

In order to better understand the ongoing viability of the Group and its ability to service the loan, Duff
& Phelps were engaged to undertake a balance sheet review of EHTCL by the Secured Creditor in
October 2017.

Following this review and discussions with the Secured Creditor, it was clear that to mitigate its
exposure, action o protect the value of EHTCL was required

The Secured Creditor requested further details of how the shareholders and directors would mitigate
the £1 &m tunding requirement identified The Directors responded placing the onus back onto the
Secured Creditor to resolve the identified funding requirement. If this was not possible the Directors
confirmed they would have no alternative than to take steps to put the Company into Administration

iof8



Egbert Taylor Management Ltd (in Adrinistration) {"the Gompany™)

The Secured Creditor received an offer from a third party to buy out the Secured Creditors position,
however, the offer was significantly below par and was not acceptable to the Secured Creditor,

In a final attempt to avoid the need for the appointment of Administrators the Secured Creditor made
an offer to the directors of ETM to acquire the shares of EMTCL. It was concluded that this offer did
not provide sufficient funding to ensure the ongoing viability of the Group as a whole

Therefore. 1n the absence of a significant eguity investment, the Directors sent a letter to the Secured
Creditor confirming that they would have to appoeint of Administrators over all Group companies.

All parties agreed that a sale of the shares in EMTCL by the appointed Administrators of the
Company would be in the best interests of the Company’s creditors and the creditors of the Group as
a whole,

On 20 November 2017, a Notice of Appointment of Administrators was filed and Philip Duffy and
Matthew ingram of Duff & Pheips were formally appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company
and of ETGL by the Secured Creditor

Initial introduction

Following exploratory discussions, Duff & Phelps were introduced to the Secured Creditor by DLA
Piper LLP. who act for indigo

Duff & Phelps were formally engaged under the terms of a signed engagement letter dated

30 Octeber 2017 to carry out a halance sheet review of EHTCL. The findings of the report were
presented to the Secured Creditor along with the Directors cashflow supperting the £1 5m funding
requirement

Following the completion of the report, Duff & Phelps engagement was expanded to include
restructuring advice to the Secured Creditor under the terms of an engagement ietter dated 14
November 2017

On 20 November 2017, a Notice of Appeintment of Administraiors was filed and Philip Duffy and
Matthew Ingram of Duff & Phelps were formally appointed as Jont Administrators by the Secured
Creditor

Pre-appointment considerations

Although it was highhighted as part of Duff & Phelps anti-money laundering and conflict checks that
other parts of Duff & Pheips had undertaken work for the Secured Creditor and associated
companies the Joint Administrators were not involved with and have no knowledge of any previous
engagements

indigo and the Secured Creditor are histed as contacts on Duff & Phelps internal system however no
engagements are noted

Attempts to avold the Administration are discussed above, however, once it was known that further
funding was not forthcoming, alternative insglvency processes that were considered are set out
below.

Continuing to Trade

The Company acted as a non-trading hoiding company to the other companies within the Group

The Company had recently defaulted on its loan to the Secured Creditor and the Directors had
identified a £1.56m plus funding requirement.

Due to the financial position, the Directors informed the Secured Creditor of ther inlention to take

steps to place the Group into an insclvency process Therefore, continuing to trade the business was
not considered an option

aota



Egbert Taylor Management Ltd {In Admunisiration) {*the Company”}

Creditors' Voluntary Ligyidation {("CVL")

A CVL would have caused a delay to the sale of the business and assets due to the notice requirements
for the convening of a meeting of members and creditors and the likely disruption that would follow in the
intervening penod as the Group’s financial situation became public,

Had the Company entered CVL it is likely to have entered a forced sale scenano In respect of its
shareholding and the process would have negatively impacted the value

Further detriment to the value of the shares and position of EHTCL is likely to have been caused due
to the prolonged process of a sale via CVL and 1t is likely that suppliers and customers of EATCL
becoming aware of the CVL would have a detrimental effect of the trading position of EHTCL.

Due to the above, CVL was not considered the best option in the circumstances.

Company Voluntary Arrangement {("CVA"}

As the Company is a non-trading holding company any CVA contributions would need to be paid by
EHTCL Due to the funding requirement of £1.5m 1dentified by the Directors and the absence of
additional funds to meet this, the viability of EMTCL was uncertain Therefore a CVA was not
considered appropriate

Administration

Due to the reasons highlighted ahove. it was not possible {o trade the Company in Administration

Summary

Overall, it was considered that a better outcome could be achieved by selling the shares in EHTCL to
allow for a seamless transaction, allowing the Purchaser to take over the running of the trading entity
with minimal disruption.

The offer aiso provided for the significant repayment of the indebtedness to the Secured Creditor and
reduced the risk of exposure to the other companies within the Group

In addition, it was considered that the pre-packaged sale would enable ERTCL to continue to trade
with minimal disruption preserving 100 jobs and a large supply chain.

Secured Creditor

As stated above, Duff & Phelps held several discussions with the Secured Creditor to understand the
financial position of the Group and their attitude towards the exit options.

To avoid any perceived conflicts the Secured Creditor submitted an offer and allowed the Joint
Administrators’ to form an opinion on the appropriateness and the benefil to creditors

The Secured Creditor reviewed the various exit options and offers received from third parties
Ultimateiy, the Joint Administrators believed the value of the shares in EHTCL was significantly higher
than the thurd party offers received

The debenture, created on 14 October 2011 and delivered on 21 October 2011 confers a fixad charge

over the shares of the subsidiary undertakings and therefore, the proceeds of the sale have been
disirnbuted to the Secured Creditor under the terms of therr fixed charge security

tot8



Egbert Taylor Management Ltd (In Administration} (“the Compary")

Preferential_Creditors

The Company had no employees and therefore there are no known preferential creditors of the
Company.

Non-Preferential Creditors

Due to the uncertainty surrounding the other liabilities of the Company, it was not possible to consult
with any other creditors.

Marketing of the business and assets

The Joint Administrators considered that a portfolio valuation should be obtained in the first instance.

Following consultation with the Secured Creditor and discussions with Directors, the Joint
Administrators decided that it was not in the best interests of the Group to market the Shares 1n EHTCL
due to the significant cash flow pressures and the nisk of an extended marketing process further
impacting the financial position This meant t was likely there would be a reduction in the enterprise
vailue of EHTCL.

There were a number of parties that had previously expressed an interest and upon receipt of the
valuation, these parties could be approached to submit an offer. In the event an offer below the
valfuation was received, a wider markeling exercise could be undertaken.

However, an offer of sufficient value was received and therefore a marketing process was not
undertaken.

Valuation of the business and assets

The proposed Joint Administrators instructed their internal valuation team o provide an independent
desktop opmon of the current fair vaiue of the Shares.

Duff & Phelps are the largest ,ndependent valuation experts in the world with significant experience
and expertise in this area. Whilst it was considered that another party could be instructed. the
expertise of Duff & Phelps and the separation of the valuation team meant 1t could be carried out
independently

The valuation was completed on the shares of EHTCL on a slandalone basis rather than as part of the
wider Group. EHTCL's obligations as a guaranter to ETM's loan from the Secured Creditor had
implications on It’s net debt position for the purposes of the valuation.

A detailed report was completed which explaned the basis and workings of the valuation which
considered enterprise valuation assumptions, market approach, consideration of cash flows, EBITDA,
previous transactions in EHTCL and comparabie fransactions.

Based on the EB!TDA figures and respective multiples considered n the valuation report the following
ranges of Enterprise Value {("EV") on a going concern basis were given

Historic Multiple Forward Multiple
EHTCL Valuation - Low High Low High
£m o o o )
EBITDA £m 17 17 2.1 21
EV/EBITDA multiple 7 5x 8.5x  6.5x 7.5x
‘EV (going concern) 125 141 13.8 159
£m

6of8



Egbert Taylor Managsment Lid (in Administration) (“the Company"}

Ta adjust the above going concern vaiuation to reflect the “forced” sale of EHTCL's business due to iis
short-term cash deficit, a calculated discount was apphed to the going concern EV ranges listed above

Considering liquidation discounts and based on the agents experience in valuing distressed assets the
conciuded EV range results in the fair value of EHTCLs enterprise of £8.7m to £9.9m.

EHTCLs net debt position was c¢alculated on a standalone basis based on its balance sheet at
September 2017, the contingent liability in respect of the Secured Creditor debt was also added, it was
also considered that it is unhkely that the intercompany debtor amounts cue to EHTCL would be repaid

When EHTCL's net debt of £9.1 million 1s subtracted from the total enterprise value, the report
soncluded a fair value range for the shares of nii to £0 8 million

To ensure the valuation was objective and independent a second opinion was sought. The proposed
administrators engaged SIA Group to undertake a review of the report and valuation

SIA group instructed Valuation Consulting LLP ('VC") to complete the review
The Report from VC was compteted by Mary Jackets, BA ACA. MRICS {"MJ")
In summary the review concluded that
- Onthe basis of iInformation avallabie the calculation set out in the Duff & Phelps report shows
a reasonable illustration of the potential valuation scenario in the event of EHTCL suffering a
funding shortfall As any funding shortfall would hkely tngger & requirement to extricate EHTC
from the Group there would be a nil vaiue attributed to the equity;
- However it was noted that in the event sufficient funds to ensure EHTCL and/or the Group
could meet its obligations, they would consider a different calculation to be appropnate in

order to determine a market value for EHTCL Such a caiculation could potentially produce a
different outcome to the illustrative calculation set out in the Duff & Phelps report

Additional funding had been explored and ruled out
that for the reasons stated earlier in thus report.

NB: Both Duff & Phelps and VC / MJ confirmed that they were competent to undertake the valuabion
assignment and that they carry adequate levels of professional indemnity insurance

The transaction

Atransaction was completed by transfer comprising the whole of the issued and aliotted share captal
of EHTCL on 20 November 2017 to Trent Bidco Limited (CRN 11084970)

Purchaser and related parties

The purchaser of the assets 1s Trent Bidco Limited (CRN 11084970} whose registered office i1s ¢/o
Indigo Capital LLP. Stanage, Gelndene Avenue, East Horsley, Kent, KT24 5AY ("the Purchaser”)

Indigo V L.P. is a connecled party to the Company s Secured Creditor as both are managed by
Indigo

Following the transaction EHTCL has been recapitahised and is now fully funded which provided a
much stronger balance sheet than before

A letter of comfort was recerved that confirmed Indigo's intention to provide the necessary working

capital facdities to Trent The Joint Administrators were satisfied that this provided sufficient comfort
on viability.

7of 8



Egbert Tayior Management Ltd {In Administration) (“the Company™)

Assets
The transaction comprised the whole of the issued and allotied share capital of the EHTCL.

The Company has other subsidiary interests and the Joint Administrators have commenced an open
marketing exercise to realise thcse interests.

Sale consideration

The full sale consideration payable by the Purchaser for the Shares is 1n the sum of six mithicn five
hundred thousand pounds (£6,500,000).

The consideration was paid an compietion.

Connected Party Transactions

Duff & Phelps provided the Purchaser with details of the pre-pack pool as part of the signed
engagement letter.

We understand that the Purchaser did not approach the pre-pack poo!
Although a vahdity report was not provided, as detailed above, a letler of comfort was recesved that

confirmed Indigo’s intention to provide the necessary working capital facilities to Trent The Joint
Administrators were satisfied that this provided sufficient comfort on viabibty,

Statutory Purpose

The statulory purpose of the Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
» Rescuing the company as & going concern, or

» Achieving a better result for the company s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up {without first being in Administration). or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to ene or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets avaliable to enable
the Company to be rescued as a going concern

The second objective may not be achievable however, for the reascns stated above the Joint
Administrators believe that a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole has been achieved
than in comparison with the return If the Company was wound up.

The thurd objective has been achieved as the Secured Creditor has been paid in fuli.

Consequently, the transaction has enabled the statutory purpose to be attained.

The Joint Administrators consider that the sale price achieved was the best reasonably ocbtainable in
all the circumstances

gofg



